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meet either of these conditions.
	 Many analysts tend to view inside bars as an indication 
of declining market activity, or possibly a prelude to a large 
movement in either direction. 

Trade rules
Three-bar inside bar pattern:
This pattern is divided into the following two categories:

n Three-bar inside bar positive reversal

n Three-bar inside bar negative reversal

If an inside bar formed inside two higher closes, then it is 
considered to be a three-bar inside bar positive reversal. If an 
inside bar formed inside two lower closes, then it is considered 
to be a three-bar inside bar negative reversal.

Entry setup:
1) Three-bar positive inside bar is a:
	 Higher close followed by an inside bar followed by a higher 
close.

1st bar setup: Close > Close[1]

2nd bar setup: High is lower than the previous bar’s high 
and its low is higher than the previous bar’s low

3rd bar setup: Close > Close[1]

	 When this three-bar setup forms, it is likely that the market 
will advance. This is a setup to go long the market.

2) Three-bar negative inside bar is a:
Lower close followed by an inside bar followed by a lower

close.

1st bar setup: Close < Close[1]

2nd bar setup: High is lower than the previous bar’s high 
and its low is higher than the previous bar’s low

3rd bar setup: Close < Close[1]

	 When this three-bar setup forms, it is likely that the market 
will decline. This is a setup to short the market. 

Exit setup:
The system exits at a stop-loss of 0.75% or a profit target of 
0.75%.

n Exit a long position if current price ≥ entryprice + 
(entryprice * 0.0075), or exit a long position if cur-
rent price ≤ entryprice–(entryprice * 0.0075) 

	 The TradeStation code is provided in the sidebar “Easy-
Language Code For Three-Bar Inside Bar.”

TRADING SYSTEMS

EASYLANGUAGE CODE FOR THREE-BAR INSIDE BAR

Input: Tr(0.75), Sl(0.75);

Condition1 = Close > Close[1];
Condition2 =  High < High[1] AND Low > Low[1] ;
Condition3 = Close < Close[1];

vars: mp(0);

mp = marketposition;

If mp = 0 then begin 
If Condition1 and condition2[1] and Condition1[2] then Buy next bar at 

Open;
	 If Condition3 and condition2[1] and Condition3[2] then Sell Short next 
bar at Open;
end;

If marketposition = 1 then begin
	 Sell next bar at entryprice+(entryprice*Tr/100) Limit; 
	 Sell next bar at entryprice-(entryprice*Sl/100) stop;
end;

If marketposition = -1 then begin
Buy to Cover next bar at entryprice-(entryprice*Tr/100) Limit; 

	 Buy to Cover next bar at entryprice+(entryprice*Sl/100) stop;
end;

I tested this setup on daily data 
from May 2001 to August 2010 on 
three major commodities: gold, 
silver, and crude oil. The results 
are worth some consideration.
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